Freedom of Information Request - FOI2024/039

10 May 2024

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request.

I am writing to submit a Freedom of Information (FOI) request regarding information related to the organisation's gas and electricity contracts, as well as details on the energy management system.

- **Gas and Electricity Contracts: **
- 1. Energy Provider
- 2. Annual Spend for each provider for the past 3 financial years.
- 3. Contract Duration (Including any extensions)
- 4. Contract start date
- 5. Contract Expiry Date
- 6. Contract Review Dates
- 7. Contact details of the person responsible, including job title
- 8. Total Consumption of Gas, please provide me with the latest figure in cubic metres.
- 9. Total Consumption of Electricity (NHH), please provide me with the latest figure in kWh for the past 3 financial years.
- 10. Total Consumption of Electricity (HH), please provide me with the latest figure in kWh for the past 3 financial years.

Energy Management System Contract(s) - Contract(s) relating to the organisation's energy management system. An energy management system (EMS) is a system of computer-aided tools used by operators of electric utility grids to monitor, control, and optimise the performance of the generation or transmission system.

If the organisation does not have an Energy Management System, please confirm when this will be implemented. It would be great if you mention the tentative date/month.

Energy Management System

- 1. Provider name
- 2. Annual Spend
- 3. Contract Duration (Including any extensions)
- 4. Contract Expiry Date
- 5. Contract start date
- 6. Contract Review Date
- 7. Contract Description A description of the services provided.
- 8. Brand of the software
- 9. Total number of meter points for electricity:

- a. Non-Half Hourly (NHH) meter points
- b. Half Hourly (HH) meter points
- 10. Total number of Gas meter points
- 11. Total number of meter points for specialist gases and liquids
- 12. Contact details of the person responsible, including job title

I have considered your request and have set out the Trust's response below:

Gas and Electricity Contracts:

- 1. Currently All sites Npower for electric, Total Energies for Gas
- 2. This information up to 2022/23 (all supplies Total Energies) is publically available at https://digital.nhs.uk/data-and-information/publications/statistical/estates-returns-information-collection and is therefore exempt under Section 21 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because it is accessible via other means.
- 3.3 + 1 + 1
- 4. April 2020
- 5. March 2025
- 6. Under review currently
- 7. In accordance with the Information Commissioner's Office guidance on disclosure of data about employees, I consider the name and contact details of staff who are not at a high level of seniority to constitute their personal data, as defined by the UK General Data Protection Regulations. As such, this information is refused under Section 40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.
- 8. available in kWh, is publically available at https://digital.nhs.uk/data-and-information/publications/statistical/estates-returns-information-collection and is therefore exempt under Section 21 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because it is accessible via other means.
- 9. Not available 2021/22, 242,196 2022/23, 231,559 2023/24
 10. 9,056,761 2021/22, 9,406,138 2022/23, 9,598,078 2023/24

Energy Management System Contract(s):

- N/A
- Not currently a funding priority
- Energy Management System N/A

Yours sincerely,

Freedom of Information Officer